Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFXP2-30E-5FN672C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

dards (together with their supply and reference voltages) supported by LatticeXP2 devices. For further information
on utilizing the sysIO buffer to support a variety of standards please see TN1136, LatticeXP2 sysIO Usage Guide.
2-36
Architecture
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Table 2-12. Supported Input Standards
Input Standard VREF (Nom.) VCCIO
1 (Nom.)
Single Ended Interfaces
LVTTL — —
LVCMOS33 — —
LVCMOS25 — —
LVCMOS18 — 1.8
LVCMOS15 — 1.5
LVCMOS12 — —
PCI33 — —
HSTL18 Class I, II 0.9 —
HSTL15 Class I 0.75 —

LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Table 2-13. Supported Output Standards
Hot Socketing
LatticeXP2 devices have been carefully designed to ensure predictable behavior during power-up and power-
down. Power supplies can be sequenced in any order. During power-up and power-down sequences, the I/Os
remain in tri-state until the power supply voltage is high enough to ensure reliable operation. In addition, leakage
into I/O pins is controlled to within specified limits. This allows for easy integration with the rest of the system.
These capabilities make the LatticeXP2 ideal for many multiple power supply and hot-swap applications.
IEEE 1149.1-Compliant Boundary Scan Testability
All LatticeXP2 devices have boundary scan cells that are accessed through an IEEE 1149.1 compliant Test Access
Port (TAP). This allows functional testing of the circuit board, on which the device is mounted, through a serial scan
path that can access all critical logic nodes. Internal registers are linked internally, allowing test data to be shifted in
Output Standard Drive VCCIO (Nom.)
Single-ended Interfaces
LVTTL 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 3.3
LVCMOS33  4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA 3.3
LVCMOS25 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 2.5
LVCMOS18 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA 1.8
LVCMOS15 4mA, 8mA 1.5
LVCMOS12 2mA, 6mA 1.2
LVCMOS33, Open Drain  4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA —
LVCMOS25, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA —
LVCMOS18, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA —
LVCMOS15, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA —
LVCMOS12, Open Drain 2mA, 6mA —
PCI33 N/A 3.3
HSTL18 Class I, II N/A 1.8
HSTL15 Class I N/A 1.5
SSTL33 Class I, II N/A 3.3
SSTL25 Class I, II N/A 2.5
SSTL18 Class I, II N/A  1.8
Differential Interfaces
Differential SSTL33, Class I, II N/A 3.3
Differential SSTL25, Class I, II N/A 2.5
Differential SSTL18, Class I, II N/A 1.8
Differential HSTL18, Class I, II N/A 1.8
Differential HSTL15, Class I N/A 1.5
LVDS1, 2 N/A 2.5
MLVDS1 N/A 2.5
BLVDS1 N/A 2.5
LVPECL1 N/A 3.3
RSDS1 N/A 2.5
LVCMOS33D1 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 3.3
1. Emulated with external resistors.
2. On the left and right edges, LVDS outputs are supported with a dedicated differential output driver on 50% of the I/Os. This
solution does not require external resistors at the driver.
2-38

Memory
Device Lock
for Design
Security
3-6
DC and Switching Characteristics
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
sysIO Recommended Operating Conditions
Over Recommended Operating Conditions
Standard
VCCIO VREF (V)
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
LVCMOS332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
LVCMOS252 2.375 2.5 2.625 — — —
LVCMOS18 1.71 1.8 1.89 — — —
LVCMOS15 1.425 1.5 1.575 — — —
LVCMOS122 1.14 1.2 1.26 — — —
LVTTL332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
PCI33 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
SSTL18_I2,
SSTL18_II2 1.71 1.8 1.89 0.833 0.9 0.969

below.
LFXP2-17E
7FT256C
Datecode
LFXP2-17E
6FT256I
Datecode
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Ordering Information
5-5
Ordering Information
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Conventional Packaging
Commercial
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-5E-5M132C 1.2V -5 csBGA 132 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-6M132C 1.2V -6 csBGA 132 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-7M132C 1.2V -7 csBGA 132 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-5FT256C 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-6FT256C 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-7FT256C 1.2V -7 ftBGA 256 COM 5
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-8E-5M132C 1.2V -5 csBGA 132 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-6M132C 1.2V -6 csBGA 132 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-7M132C 1.2V -7 csBGA 132 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-5FT256C 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-6FT256C 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-7FT256C 1.2V -7 ftBGA 256 COM 8
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-17E-5FT256C 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-6FT256C 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-7FT256C 1.2V -7 ftBGA 256 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-5F484C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-6F484C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-7F484C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 484 COM 17
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-30E-5FT256C 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6FT256C 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7FT256C 1.2V -7 ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-5F484C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6F484C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7F484C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-5F672C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 672 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6F672C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 672 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7F672C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 672 COM 30
February 2012 Data Sheet DS1009
© 2012 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal. All other brand
or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.
www.latticesemi.com 6-1 Further Info_01.2